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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information
Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:
Product Line:
Catalog Number:
Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary

Lumens per Lamp:
Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Luminous Opening:
IES Classification:
BUG Rating:

Input Watts (W):

Input Voltage (V):

Input Current (Ain):
Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):
Stabilization Time:
Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):
Test Distance:

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

LM-79-08
P157828

REPORT IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (P33710)

INNOVATION CENTER-P3
3/3/2020

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS (FORMERLY EATON)

STREETWORKS
VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

VENTUS LED SITE/ROADWAY LUMINAIRE
(9) LIGHTBARS WITH AccuLED OPTICS - TYPE 5 SQUARE EXTRA WIDE

(189) 3000K CCT, 80 CRI LEDs

N/A

24022.6 lumens

N/A

106.4 lumens/watt

Rectangular (W 1.5'x L: 1'x H: 0')
Type V - Short - Non-Cutoff
B5-U2-G4

225.7
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
2875 FT

Scaled Data Report
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P157828
CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

1.75
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Transverse Distance in Units of Mounting Height

Scaled Data Report

Iso-Footcandle Lines of Horizontal lllumination
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Longitudinal Distance in Units of Mounting Height

Type V - Short - Non-Cutoff

Based on 25 foot mounting height. Maximum calculated value = 3.7 fc
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab Scaled Data Report
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269 00 CO O P E R

Lighting Solutions

REPORT NUMBER: P157828
CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P157828
CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

FLUX DISTRIBUTION:

Scaled Data Report

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

49.6%

/:;3%

Downward Upward Total
House Side Lumens 12005.5 5.8 12011.3
% Fixture 50.0 0.0 50.0
Street Side Lumens 12005.5 5.8 12011.3
% Fixture 50.0 0.0 50.0
Total Lumens 24011.0 11.6 24022.6
% Fixture 100.0 0.0 100.0
Coefficient of Utilization
0.6
ZONAL LUMENS:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 05
0°-10° 220.6 0.9 ’
10°-20° 651.6 2.7
20°-30° 1089.5 4.5 /
30°-40° 1656.1 6.9 /
40°-50° 2622.9 10.9 0.4
50°-60° 4012.1 16.7
60°-70° 5742.0 23.9 /
70°-80° 6570.2 27.3
80°-90° 1446.0 6.0
90°-100° 1.2 0.0 0.3
100°-110° 2.5 0.0
110°-120° 1.7 0.0
120°-130° 1.9 0.0
130°-140° 1.7 0.0 /
140°-150° 1.3 0.0 0.2
150°-160° 0.9 0.0
160°-170° 0.4 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-90° 24011.0 100.0 01
0°-180° 24022.6 100.0 ’
0 1 2 3 4 5

Street Width in Units of Mounting Height

- == HS

SS

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P157828

CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

Scaled Data Report

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

LUMINAIRE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM LUMEN TABLE AND BUG RATING:

Zone Rating/Lumen Limit

Zone Lumens % Fixture B U G
FL (0°-30°) 980.9 4.1
FM (30°-60°) 4145.5 17.3
FH (60°-80°) 6156.1 25.6 G3/7500
FVH (80°-90°) 723.0 3.0 G4/750
BL (0°-30°) 980.9 4.1 B2/1000
BM (30°-60°) 4145.5 17.3 B3/5000
BH (60°-80°) 6156.1 25.6 B5 G3/7500
BVH (80°-90°) 723.0 3.0 G4/750
uL (90°-100°) 1.2 0.0 u1/10
UH (100°-180°) 5.8 0.0 u1/10
BUG Rating: B5-U2-G4
Type V Short
UPLIGHT
6,156 Im
4,617 Im
UH UH
3,078 Im
1,539 Im
100° 100°
90° 90°
80° 80°
S BL FL . FORWARD
BACKLIGHT 30 30 LIGHT

Oo
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab Scaled Data Report

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269 00 COOP E R

Lighting Solutions

REPORT NUMBER: P157828
CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°
0°] 2312.2 23122 23122 2312.2 23122 2312.2 23122 23122 23122 2312.2 2312.2
2.5°1 2313.7 2310.7 2312.2 2315.2 2313.7 2313.7 23122 2312.2 23152 2312.2 2313.7
5°( 2315.2 2312.2 2313.7 2315.2 2313.7 23152 2313.7 2313.7 2313.7 23122 2315.2
7.5°1 2309.2 2309.2 2310.7 2310.7 2309.2 2310.7 2310.7 2310.7 2309.2 2309.2 2312.2
10°| 2306.1 2304.6 2304.6 2306.1 2304.6 2304.6 2306.1 2306.1 2303.1 2303.1 2306.1
12.5°| 2301.6 2300.0 2300.0 2300.0 2298.5 22985 2300.0 2300.0 22985 2297.0 2301.6
15°| 2298.5 2297.0 2297.0 2297.0 2294.0 2295.5 22955 22955 22940 22924 2297.0
17.5°| 2297.0 2295.5 22955 22955 2294.0 2294.0 2294.0 22940 22924 22924 2295.5
20°( 2300.0 2300.0 2300.0 2300.0 2298.5 22985 22985 2300.0 2300.0 2300.0 2303.1
22.5°1 2307.6 2307.6 2309.2 2310.7 2310.7 2313.7 2315.2 2316.8 2316.8 23183 2321.3
25°(  2327.4 23274 23289 23304 2335.0 2338.0 2344.1 2347.1 2348.7 2348.7  2350.2
27.5°1 2363.8 2365.4 23684 23714 23775 23821 2388.2 2394.2 2395.8 23973 2398.8
30°( 2409.4 24109 2417.0 2420.1 2427.7 2436.8 2444.4 24504 2455.0 2458.0 2456.5
32.5°1 24748 2477.8 24854 2489.9 2500.6 2509.7 2520.3 2529.4 2534.0 25386 2537.0
35°( 2565.9 2573.5 2581.1 2585.7 2596.3 2603.9 2617.6 2626.7 2635.8 2632.7  2634.3
37.5°1 27011 2707.2 2708.7 2711.7 27224 27285 2743.6 2755.8 27604 2763.4 2764.9
40°] 2883.4 2883.4 2891.0 28849 2898.6 2900.1 29184 2935.1 2939.6 2951.8 2942.7
42.5° 3096.1 3094.6 3099.1 3094.6 3094.6 3109.8 3125.0 3155.3 31584 3173.6 31645
45°1 3327.0 3327.0 33225 3324.0 3327.0 3343.7 3362.0 33954 34106 3419.7 3413.6
47.5°| 3577.7 3571.6 3570.1 3568.6 3577.7 35959 3623.3 3655.2 3693.1 3696.2 3693.1
50°| 38314 38299 3819.2 3828.3 38344 38435 3895.2 3937.7 3977.2 4001.5 3993.9
52.5°| 4098.8 4085.1 4085.1 4085.1 4100.3 4129.1 4174.7 4232.4 4285.6 43114 4306.9
55°| 4369.2 4364.6 43509 43449 4364.6 4405.6 4471.0 4540.8 4610.7 4650.2  4635.0
57.5°1 4616.8 4609.2 4610.7 4612.2 4635.0 4689.7 4765.7 4858.3 49343 4976.8  4966.2
60°( 4811.3 4802.1 4818.9 48234 4864.4 4955.6 5077.1 5194.1 52944 5336.9 5320.2
62.5°| 5031.5 5025.5 5036.1 5034.6 5078.6 5180.4 5343.0 5529.8 5681.7 57364 5712.1
65° 5387.0 5368.8 5364.2 53475 5376.4 54554 56179 5835.2 6078.3 6218.0 6184.6
67.5°| 58124 5807.8 5792.6 5783.5 5794.2 58929 60494 6259.0 6506.7 6699.6 6742.1
70°| 6093.4 6099.5 6114.7 6137.5 62256 6417.0 6702.6 7020.1 7360.4 7504.8  7478.9
72.5°| 6040.3 6049.4 6061.5 6090.4 62059 64353 6812.0 7286.0 7712.9 7904.3 7740.2
75°| 5780.5 5788.1 58154 5859.5 6000.8 6278.8 6684.4 7187.3 7627.8 7819.2 7647.6
76°| 5540.5 5564.8 56149 5666.6 5836.7 6139.0 6572.0 7108.3 75746 7769.1 7603.5
77.5°1 4996.6 5017.9 5058.9 5148.5 53414 5728.8 6234.7 67619 72480 7422.7  7283.0
80°| 3760.0 3778.2 3816.2 39241 4091.2 4331.2 4723.1 5238.1 57714 6000.8  5909.6
82.5°| 1587.5 1608.8 1759.2 1915.7 2099.5 2359.3 2614.5 3070.3 3462.2 37235 3583.8
85° 174.7 215.7 265.9 361.6 443.6 591.0 7353 1011.8 1279.2 1441.7 1274.6

87.5° 30.4 34.9 50.1 63.8 71.4 82.0 98.7 138.2 188.4 162.6 165.6
90° 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
92.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 15
95° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
97.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
100° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 15 15 3.0 3.0 3.0
102.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
105° 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
107.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 15
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P157828

CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

110°
112.5°
115°
117.5°
120°
122.5°
125°
127.5°
130°
132.5°
135°
137.5°
140°
142.5°
145°
147.5°
150°
152.5°
155°
157.5°
160°
162.5°
165°
167.5°
170°
172.5°
175°
177.5°
180°

Scaled Data Report
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0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 0.0 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 1.5 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 0.0 0.0 0.0
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 0.0 0.0
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 15 15 15 0.0 1.5
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 15 15 0.0 0.0 0.0
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 15 15 0.0 0.0 0.0
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 15 15 0.0 0.0 0.0
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab Scaled Data Report

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269 00 COOP E R

Lighting Solutions

REPORT NUMBER: P157828
CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
55° 60° 65° 70° 75° 80° 85° 90°
0°] 2312.2 23122 23122 23122 23122 2312.2 23122 23122
2.5°1 2312.2 23122 23152 23137 2313.7 23152 23183 2316.8
5°( 2313.7 2315.2 23122 2313.7 23152 23152 2316.8 2315.2
7.5°| 2310.7 2310.7 2310.7 2312.2 2313.7 2312.2 2313.7 2313.7
10°| 2304.6 2306.1 2304.6 2307.6 2309.2 2309.2 2310.7 2310.7
12.5°| 2300.0 2300.0 2300.0 2303.1 2304.6 2304.6 2306.1 2304.6
15°| 2295.5 22955 2294.0 2297.0 2300.0 2300.0 2301.6 2301.6
17.5°| 2294.0 2294.0 22924 22955 22985 2298.5 2300.0 2300.0
20°( 2298.5 2300.0 2297.0 2300.0 2303.1 2304.6 2304.6 2304.6
22.5°1 2316.8 2315.2 2310.7 2312.2 2313.7 2313.7 2313.7 2313.7
25°( 23441 23411 2336.5 23350 23335 23319 23319 23319
27.5°1 2391.2 2386.6 2379.0 2377.5 2376.0 2373.0 2373.0 2373.0
30°( 2447.4 24413 2432.2 2429.2 24246 24216 2420.1 24185
32.5°] 2527.9 2515.8 2505.1 2497.5 2493.0 24839 24823 24793
35° 2620.6 26115 2596.3 2591.7 2584.1 2579.6 2578.1 2570.5
37.5°| 2748.2 2737.6 27239 27209 27193 2714.8 27148 27133
40°1 29259 29153 2903.2 2891.0 2894.0 2895.6 2895.6 2889.5
42.5°| 3143.2 3126.5 3102.2 3109.8 3105.2 3099.1 3111.3 3103.7
45°1  3390.8 3368.0 3349.8 3342.2 3342.2 3334.6 3346.8 3346.8
47.5° 3665.8 3629.3 35959 35974 3585.3 3588.3 35959 3606.5
50°| 3956.0 3907.3 38754 3860.2 3848.1 3852.6 3866.3 3869.4
52.5°| 4256.8 4197.5 4155.0 4132.2 4117.0 4123.1 4133.7 41428
55°| 4569.7 4504.4 4440.6 4416.3 4398.0 4410.2 44117 44239
57.5°| 4896.3 4806.7 47323 4695.8 4677.6 4689.7 4698.8 4711.0
60° 5226.0 5122.7 5034.6 4992.0 4966.2 49829 5004.2 5010.3
62.5°| 5608.8 5466.0 5367.3 5306.5 52944 5311.1 53171 53354
65° 6061.5 5889.9 5753.1 5678.7 5675.7 5684.8 5698.5 5703.0
67.5°] 6578.1 6386.6 6202.8 6128.4 6099.5 61269 6140.5 6158.8
70°| 7307.3 70445 67786 6613.0 6543.1 6521.9 65279 6547.7
72.5°| 7389.3 7106.7 6796.8 6572.0 6448.9 6392.7 6391.2 6394.2
75°| 72100 6758.8 6540.1 6281.8 6107.1 6016.0 6003.8 6002.3
76°| 71204 6587.2 6271.2 6066.1 5856.5 5763.8 5750.1 57425
77.5°1 67421 6169.4 5693.9 5569.3 5368.8 5251.8 5276.1 5256.4
80°| 5405.3 4837.1 43889 4038.0 4048.6 3963.6 3928.6 3918.0
82.5°| 3185.7 27193 22241 19339 16574 1584.5 1364.2 1314.1
85°| 1017.9 721.6 437.5 317.5 215.7 180.8 141.3 129.1

87.5° 135.2 106.3 86.6 83.6 76.0 65.3 42.5 30.4
90° 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
92.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
95° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
97.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 15 15
100° 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 15 15
102.5° 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
105° 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
107.5° 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P157828

CATALOG NUMBER: VST-E09-LED-E-U-5XQ-8030

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

110°
112.5°
115°
117.5°
120°
122.5°
125°
127.5°
130°
132.5°
135°
137.5°
140°
142.5°
145°
147.5°
150°
152.5°
155°
157.5°
160°
162.5°
165°
167.5°
170°
172.5°
175°
177.5°
180°

Scaled Data Report

¥ C

55° 60° 65° 70° 75° 80° 85° 90°
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

(END OF REPORT)
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